

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
*Assistant Attorney
General*

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
THOMAS PULHAM
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	14
I. The questions presented warrant this Court’s immediate review	15
II. The decisions below are wrong.....	17
A. DACA’s rescission is unreviewable under the APA	17
B. DACA’s rescission is lawful.....	23
1. The rescission is reasonable in light of DHS’s serious doubts about the legality of the DACA policy	23
2. The rescission is reasonable in light of DHS’s additional and independent policy concerns	27
3. The rescission is reasonable in light of DHS’s correct determination that DACA is unlawful	28
4. The rescission does not violate equal protection or due process	30
III. The Court should grant certiorari before judgment in all three cases	32
Conclusion	34
Appendix A — District court order denying FRCP 12(b)(1) dismissal and granting provisional relief (Jan. 9, 2018)	1a
Appendix B — District court order granting in part defendants’ motion to dismiss under FRCP 12(b)(6) (Jan. 12, 2018).....	71a
Appendix C — Notice of appeal (Jan. 16, 2018)	91a
Appendix D — Court of appeals order (Jan. 25, 2018)	96a

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Appendix E — Memorandum on Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children (June 15, 2012)	97a
Appendix F — Memorandum on Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children and with Respect to Certain Individuals Who Are the Parents of U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents (Nov. 20, 2014)	102a
Appendix G — Memorandum on Rescission of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (Sept. 5, 2017)	111a
Appendix H — Memorandum from Secretary Kirstjen M. Nielsen (June 22, 2018)	120a
Appendix I — Statutory provisions	127a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	2, 3, 19
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	24
<i>Casa de Maryland v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018)	8
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	28
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>I.C.C. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	18, 21
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	22

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23, 26, 29
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	3, 19, 22, 30, 31
<i>Texas v. United States</i> :	
86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex.), aff’d, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), aff’d, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	5
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), aff’d, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	5, 6, 24, 25, 29
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 18-cv-68, 2018 WL 4178970 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2018).....	16, 25
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	22
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	31
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	19, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	17
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	6, 16
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	17
Constitution, statutes, regulation, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	31
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	30
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	5
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....	9, 17, 18, 19, 127a
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	23, 128a

VI

Statutes, regulation, and rules—Continued:	Page
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1)(A).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	2
8 U.S.C. 1229b.....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	9, 17, 21, 129a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9)	22, 138a
8 U.S.C. 1252(g).....	21, 143a
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 12
6 U.S.C. 202(5) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	3, 19, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	15
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	11, 12
28 U.S.C. 2101(e)	16
8 C.F.R. 274a.12(c)(14).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1)	9, 10, 12
Rule 12(b)(6)	9, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 11	16
Miscellaneous:	
S. 1291, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001).....	4
S. 1545, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003).....	4
S. 2075, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	4
S. 2205, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007).....	4
S. 3827, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010).....	4

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	17
The White House, <i>Remarks by the President on Immigration</i> (June 15, 2012), https://go.usa.gov/ xnZFY	26
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.: <i>Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Mar. 8, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xngCd	4, 5
<i>Frequently Asked Questions: Recession of DACA</i> (Sept. 5, 2017), https://go.usa.gov/ xPvmE	7
<i>Guidance on Rejected DACA Requests</i> (Feb. 14, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xPvmG	7, 31
